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paper defeats the purpose or intent 
of the statute to charge a separate 
fee for each instrument." 

Thereafter the section was amended 
to its present form. If it had been the 
intention of the legislature to change 
the law as interpreted by the Attorney 
General the word "claims" would have 
been left unchanged and a change 
would have clearly been expressed. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
county clerk is to charge and receive 
a fee of One Dollar ($1.00) for each 
mining claim covered by an affidavit 
of annual assessment work irregardless 
of whether the affidavit covered one 
or several mining claims. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 112 

Fish and Game--Deputy Game 
Wardens, Duties of-Trespass­

Trespassers, Prosecution of-Peace 
Officers-Arrest-Assault. 

Held: 1. A deputy game warden may 
not,_ acting._ in._ that _ capacity, 
arrest a trespasser on privately 
owned and posted land. 
2. A deputy game warden is 
not a peace officer withh the 
meaning of Section 94-4906, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. 
3. The duties of deputy game 
wardens are to uphold the 
fish and game laws of the State 
of Montana, and the rules and 
regulations of the State Fish 
and Game Department. 

August 18th, 1952. 

Mr. R. H. Lambeth 
state Fish and Game Warden 
Fish and Game Department 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Lambeth: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to whether a Deputy Game Warden 
has the autJhority to arrest and pro­
secute for simple or malicious tres­
pass, if a land owner's property 1s 
posted against said trespass. 

The duties of Deputy Game Wardens 
are prescribed by Section 26-110, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. In 
general, the duties enumerated in that 
section are limited to the protection, 
preservation and propogation of game, 
furbearing animals, fish, game and 
non-game birds. Section 26-110, par. 
(2) says: 

"It shall be their duty to see that 
the laws of the state of Montana 
and the laws, orders, rules and regu­
lations of the state fish and game 
commission with reference to the pro­
tection, preservation and proDoga­
tion of game and fUTbearing animals, 
fish and gamebirds are strictly 
enforced." (emphasis mine) 

Section 26-110. par. (4) prescribing 
the powers, duties and qualifications 
of Deputy Game Wardens provides tJhat 
they have the authority: 

". . . to arrest "'ithout warrants 
any persons committing in their pre­
sence any offense ag·ainst the fish 
and game laws of the state of Mon­
tana ... and to arrest without war­
rant any person who they have 
reasonable and probable cause to 
believe has committed any such of­
fense . . . and to exercise suoh other 
pcwers of peace officers in the 
enforcement of the f;~h and game 
laws of the state and the orders, 
rules and reguIations of the commis­
sion, or of judgments obtained for 
the violation thereof, not herein 
specifica:lly provided." (e mph a sis 
mine) 

This section contemplates that De­
puty Game Wardens will exercise the 
powers of peace officers only in the 
enforcement of the fish and game laws. 
The Deputy Game Warden is not a 
peace officer in the general meaning of 
the term. That term is defined by Sec­
tion 94-4906 as follows: 

"A peace officer is a sheriff of a 
county, or his deputy, ,or a constable, 
marshal or policeman of a township, 
city or town." 

Hunting upon posted land is made 
a misdemeanor by Section 94-3309 
whioh is contained in the chapter on 
Malicious Mischief. This is a chapter 
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devoted to criminal offenses generally, 
and is not a fish and game section. 

The general po~r to al'l"est for pub­
lic offenses is vested in peace officers. 
Section 94-6{)()3!, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1947, provides: 

"A peace ofificer may make an ar­
rest in obedience to a warrant de­
livered to him, or may, without a 
warrant, arrest a person-

1. For a public offense committed 
or attempted in his presence . . ." 
It is therefore my opinion that: 

1. A Deputy Game Warden may not, 
by virtue of and acting in ,that capacity, 
arrest a trespasser on privately owned 
and posted land. 

2. A peace officer as defined by Sec­
tion 94-4006 is vested with the power 
to arrest such a trespasser. 

3. The duties of a Deputy Game 
Warden are to uphold the state fish 
and game laws, and to exercise suob 
powers as are specifically granted to 
him by those laws. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 113 

Great Seal of the State of Montana 
-Secretary of State-Constitution­

Advertising. 

Held: The great seal of the State 
of Montana may not be re­
produced by manufacturing 
concerns for advertising or com­
mercial purposes. 

September 5, 1952. 

Governor John W. Bonner 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Governor Bonner: 

You have requested my opmlOn on 
whether the .great seal of the state 
of Montana may be reproduced and 
used by manufacturing concerns for 
advertising or commercial purposes. 

Article VII, Section 17 of the Con­
stitution of Montana, provides: 

"The first legislative assembly shall 
provide a seal for the state, which 

shall be kept by the secretary of 
state and used by him officially, and 
known as the great seal of the state 
of Montana." 

Acting under this provision, the 
secretary of state has long adhered to 
the position that the great seal shall 
never be used for other than official 
business and for purposes directly con­
cerned with the state of Montana. This 
contemporaneous construction by the 
officer charged with its execution is en­
titled to great weight, and will not be 
disregarded or overthrown unless it is 
clear that such construction is erron­
eous. (Riley vs. Thompson, 193 Cal. 773, 
227 Pac. 772) . For legislative enact­
ments which concur with this con­
struction, see; Sections 94-2002 and 94-
3581, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
great seal of the state of Montana may 
not be reproduced by manufacturing 
concerns for commercial or advertising 
purposes. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 114 

Salaries-County Treasurer-Clerk 
of the District Court. 

Held: Where a statute provides that 
county officials are to receive a 
salary based on the population 
and taxable valuation of the 
county, and where the statute 
was passed prior to the election 
of the county officials, an in­
crease in the population or tax­
able valuation of the county 
creates a proportionate salary 
increase for those officials and 
does not violate Section 31 of 
Article V of the Constitution of 
the State of Montana. 
The Clerk of the District Court 
is to receive the same salary as 
the County Treasurer. 

Mr. Paul J. Murphy 
County Attorney 
Judith Basin County 
Stanford, Montana 

September 6, 1952. 
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